

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION**

GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, et al.,

Defendants.

CASE No. 3:13-CV-750 (JGH)

Electronically Filed

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE FAMILY
TRUST FOUNDATION OF KENTUCKY, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Stanton L. Cave

Stanton L. Cave, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF STAN CAVE
P.O. Box 910457
Lexington, KY 40591-0457
Telephone: (859) 309-3000
Facsimile: (859) 309-3001
Email: stan.cave@insightbb.com
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, The Family
Trust Foundation of Kentucky, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW IS HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL 2

II. KENTUCKY HAS MYRIAD RATIONAL BASES TO PRESERVE MARRIAGE AS A LEGAL STATUS EXCLUSIVE TO OPPOSITE-SEX COUPLES..... 3

 A. Responsible Procreation and Childrearing Have Been Animating Purposes of Marriage in Virtually Every Society 4

 B. Marriage Has Traditionally Steered Naturally Procreative Relationships into Stable Unions, and That Interest is Not Implicated by Same-Sex Relationships..... 7

 C. Marriage Promotes the Optimal Childrearing Environment of Both a Mother and a Father, and it is Rational for Kentucky to Preference that Arrangement 10

 D. It is Rational for Kentucky to Proceed with Caution When Considering Watershed Changes in How the State Defines Marriage..... 15

III. KENTUCKY’S MARRIAGE LAWS EASILY SATISFY RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW AND ARE THEREFORE FREE FROM CONSTITUTIONAL INFIRMITY 17

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Howerton,
486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980) 7, 8

Andersen v. King County,
138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006).....6, 8

Baker v. Nelson,
191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971).....8

Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001).....9

Bowen v. Gilliard,
483 U.S. 587 (1987).....12

Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Chicago, Rock Island, & Pacific Railroad Co.,
393 U.S. 129 (1968).....18

Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning,
455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)6, 8, 9, 12

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....2, 9, 10

*City of New Orleans v. Duke*s,
427 U.S. 297 (1976).....2

Conaway v. Deane,
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)6, 8

<i>Dean v. District of Columbia,</i> 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995)	6
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department Social Services,</i> 812 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	18
<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	2, 3, 9, 17
<i>Hernandez v. Robles,</i> 855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie,</i> 884 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Haw. 2012)	6, 16
<i>Johnson v. Robison,</i> 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	10, 18
<i>In re Kandu,</i> 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004).....	8
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. & H.B.,</i> 326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010)	8
<i>Lewis v. Harris,</i> 908 A.2d 196 (N.J. 2006).....	17

Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children & Family Services,
358 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2004)10, 12, 14

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....18

Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....2

Maynard v. Hill,
125 U.S. 190 (1888).....6

Morrison v. Sadler,
821 N.E.2d 15 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005).....6, 8, 9, 10

Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001).....8, 9

Singer v. Hara,
522 P.2d 1187, 1197 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974).....8

S.J.L.S. v. T.L.S.,
265 S.W. 3d 804 (Ky. Ct. App. 2008)15

Skinner v. State of Oklahoma.,
316 U.S. 535 (1942).....6

Standhardt v. Superior Court,
77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003).....8

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 (1997).....9

Vance v. Bradley,

440 U.S. 93 (1979).....10, 18

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma,

348 U.S. 483 (1955).....15

Wilson v. Ake,

354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....8

Statutes:

Ky. Const. § 233A1, 15

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.0051

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.020(1) (d)1

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.040(2)1, 15

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.0451

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.045(1)1

Other Authorities:

Paul R. Amato, *More Than Money? Men’s Contributions to Their Children’s Lives?, in Men in Families, When Do They Get Involved? What Difference Does It Make?* 267 (Alan Booth & Ann C. Crouter eds., 1998)13

Paul R. Amato & Fernando Rivera, *Paternal Involvement and Children’s Behavior Problems*, 61 J. Marriage & Fam. 375-84 (1999).....13

Joel Prentiss Bishop, *Commentaries on the Law of Marriage & Divorce* (6th ed. 1881)5

Andrew J. Cherlin, *The Deinstitutionalization of American Marriage*, 66 J. Marriage & Family 848 (2004).....16

CNN.com Election Results, America Votes 2004, <http://www.cnn.com/ELECTION/2004/pages/results/ballot.measures/> (last accessed January 10, 2014).....1

The Meaning & Significance of Marriage in Contemporary Society, in Contemporary Marriage: Comparative Perspectives on a Changing Institution (Kingsley Davis, ed. 1985)5

M. DeWolff & M. van IJzendoorn, *Sensitivity and Attachment: A Meta-Analysis on Parental Antecedents of Infant Attachment*, 68 *Child Dev.* 571-91 (1997).....13

William J. Doherty, *et al.*, *Responsible Fathering*, 60 *J. Marriage & Family* 277 (1998)11

Ruth Feldman, *Oxytocin and Social Affiliation In Humans*, 61 *Hormones & Behav.* 380-91 (2012).....13

Robert P. George, *et al.*, *What is Marriage?* 34 *Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y* 245 (Winter 2010)7

E.J. Graff, *Retying the Knot*, in *Same-Sex Marriage: Pro and Con: A Reader*, 136 (Andrew Sullivan ed., Updated ed., Vintage Books 2004).....16

Michael E. Lamb, *Fathers: Forgotten Contributors to Child Development*, 18 *Human Dev.* 245 (1975)11

Claude Levi-Strauss, *Introduction to Andre Burguiere, et al.* (eds.), 1 *A History of the Family: Distant Worlds, Ancient Worlds* 5 (1996).....4

Bronislaw Malinowski, *Sex, Culture, and Myth* (1962)5

M. Main & J. Solomon, *Discovery of an Insecure-Disorganized Disoriented Attachment Pattern*, in *Affective Development in Infancy* 95-124 (T.B. Brazelton & M.W. Yogman eds., 1986)13

Loren D. Marks, *Same-Sex Parenting and Children’s Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association’s Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting*, 41 *Soc. Sci. Research* 735 (2012)12

Sara McLanahan & Gary Sandefur, *Growing Up with a Single Parent: What Hurts, What Helps* (1994).....11, 13

Kristen Anderson Moore, *et al.*, *Marriage from a Child’s Perspective*, *Child Trends Research Brief* (June 2002).....8, 10

C.A. Nelson & M. Bosquet, *Neurobiology of Fetal and Infant Development: Implications for Infant Mental Health*, in *Handbook of Infant Mental Health* 37-59 (C.H. Zeanah Jr. ed., 2d ed. 2000).....13

Daniel Paquette & Mark Bigras, *The Risky Situation: A Procedure for Assessing the Father-Child Activation Relationship*, 180 *Early Childhood Dev. & Care* 33-50 (2010)13

Ross D. Parke, *Fatherhood* 6-7 (Developing Child Series, Jerome Bruner *et al.* eds., 1996)13

David Popenoe, *Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence that Fatherhood & Marriage are Indispensable for the Good of Children & Society* (1996).....11

Kyle Pruett, *Fatherneed* (2000)11

G. Robina Quale, *A History of Marriage Systems* (1988)5

Mark Regnerus, *How Different are the Adult Children of Parents who have Same-Sex Relationships? Findings from the New Family Structures Study*, 41 Soc. Sci. Research 752 (2012).....12

Mark D. Regnerus & Laura B. Luchies, *The Parent-Child Relationship and Opportunities for Adolescents’ First Sex*, 27 J. Fam. Issues 159-83 (2006).....13

Bertrand Russell, *Marriage & Morals* (Liveright Paperbound Edition, 1970).....6

Isabel V. Sawhill, *Families at Risk, in Setting National Priorities: The 2000 Election and Beyond* (Henry J. Aaron & Robert Danton Reischauer, eds. 1999)8

Shmuel Shulman and Moshe M. Klein, *Distinctive Role of the Father in Adolescent Separation-Individuation*, 62 New Dir. Child & Adolesc. Dev. 41, 53 (1993).....13

Michelangelo Signorile, *Bridal Wave*, Out Magazine 161 (Dec. 1994).....16

Judith Stacy, *Gay and Lesbian Families: Queer Like Us, in All Our Families: New Policies for a New Century*, 117 (Mary Ann Mason *et al.*, eds., Oxford U. Press 1998).....16

Daddy Dearest?: Active Fatherhood and Public Policy, Institute for Public Policy Research 57 (Kate Stanley ed., 2005).....11

W. Bradford Wilcox, *et al.*, eds., *Why Marriage Matters: Twenty-Six Conclusions from the Social Sciences* (2d ed. 2005).....5, 14

James Q. Wilson, *The Marriage Problem* (2002).....5, 11

Witherspoon Institute, *Marriage and the Public Good: Ten Principles* (2008).....15
